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To

The Chief Information Commissioner
West Bengal Information Commission
11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhawan Complex,

Kolkata - 700087

Sub:- Complaint under Section 18{1) of the Right to Information Act,2005.

Dear Sir,

The undersigned applicant is a citizen of India and submits a complaint under section 18(1)
of the Right to Information Act, 2005 on the following grounds.

1) NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE APPLICANT:
SAJED EKBAL
13F, Rajab Ali Lane, P.O-Khidderpore, P.S- Ekbalpore
olkata -700023
OB: 9804334304

2) DETAILS OF STATE PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER :

Mr. Sanjay Das, W.B.S.S

Deputy Secretary,

Department of Youth Service & Sports

Block — A, 6th floor, New Secretariat Building, 1,Kiran Sankar Roy Road.
Kolkata - 700001. :

DATE OF SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION FOR SEEKING INFORMATION FROM S.P.1LO: =

- 03/05/2023 (Copy Attached)

NO REPLY LAPSE OF 45 DAYS

3) DETAILS OF FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY :

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, WBCS(Exe.) Special Secretary, Govt. of W.B.
Department of Youth Service & Sports

Block - A, 6th floor, New Secretariat Building, 1, Kiran Sankar Roy Road,
Kolkata - 700001

DATE OF SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION FOR SEEKING INFORMATION FROM FIRST
APPELLATE AUTHORITY: = 27/06/2023 {Copy Attached)
NO REPLY LAPSE OF 45 DAYS




4) GROUND FOR COMPLAINT:

Thus, my rights as a citizen of the Republic of India have been ignored; the Right to Information
Act law has been flouted. ’

Therefore, in this context, you are requested to please order the S.P.1.O & F.A.A. to provide
information immediately while hearing the matter under Section 18(1) of the Right to Information
Act. Also, for the violation of the Right to Information Act, please order the S.P.1.O, & F.AA. to
pay the fine as per the provisions of the Act.

I hope that taking my complaint letter seriously, immediate action will be taken in this direction

so that | can get the information. With the expectation of justice from you,

A}

5) PRAYERS
{(a) Enquiry:
Sir, exercising power’s of civil court vested in you U/s 18(1), please enquire into this complain.

(b) PENALTY:

Sir, Please impose penalty as per Section 20(1) as the S.P.1.0" & F.A.A". Without any
reasonable cause, refused to receive an application for information or has not furnished
information within the time specified

Uf/s of RTI Act, 2005".

(c) DISCIPLINARY ACTION:

Sir, please recommend disciplinary action against S.P.1.O. & F.A.A. as per section 20(2), who
has "without reasonable cause and "persistently" denied my request for information.

(d) The S.P.1.O & F.A.A.be penalized and strict disciplinary action be taken against him under
service conduct rules and discipline and appeal rules 1968 and 1969

Date: 29. X.23
Sincerely

Sagelshl, £

SAJED EKBAL
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Sub: First Appeal under section 19(1) of the Right to Information Aét,2005.

Sir,

Name and address of the Appellant :

SAJED EKBAL

Cl/o Late Abdul Rahim

13F, Rajab Ali Lane, P.O.- Khidderpore, P.S.- Ekbalpore, Kolkata- 700023

Name and address of the State Public Information Officer (Appeal against):
Mr. Sanjay Das, W.B.S.S ‘ '
Deputy Secretary,

Department of Youth Service & Sports

Block - A,6th Floor, New Secretariat Building,1,Kiron Sankar

Roy Road,

Kolkata -700001

Date of submission of application for seeking information before the State Public Information Officer: |
03.05.2023 (Copy Attached) ‘

Reply of the State Public Information Officer:

No reply has been given after lapse of 45 days for submitting the information before the State Public
Information Officer.

Ground of Appeal:

Sir, Under the provision of the R.T.I. Act,2005,there is a provision to provide information to the Applicant
within 30 days but even after lapse of 45 days, non provision of information shows that neither the Public
Information Officer, nor the R.T.l. passed by the Parliament of India Act, 2005, does not care about the-
rules and Regulations protection of human rights.

*This it clearly accepted by the appellant that the Public Information Officer has refused to give information
under section 7(2). '
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*The Public Information Officer is habitually guilty and using his post misusing, not

working properly, not giving information on time, intentionally delayed and also violation of
the R.T.I. Act,2005.

*|t seems clear from these things that the Public Information Ofﬁcer.is flouting the R.T.I. Act,
ignoring the R.T.l. Act, which is a serious matter and neglect of government duties.

* [ssuing a written warning to the Public Information Officer under the existing rules and
regulations, directing him to comply with the time limit specified in the R.T.1. Act, 2005 passed by
the Parliament of India as well as the R.T 1. Act. '

"*And other relief, as the Appellate Authority may feel necessary in making the Public Information
~ Officer fo comply with the direction of law and inform the concerned S.P.1.O that the appellant
will move a Second Appeal before the S.C.1.C under section 18(1) and will demand imposition
of under section 20(2) service book record and penalty under section 20(1) of the R.T.l. Act
2005,at the rate of Rs,250.00 for every day of delay (subject to a maximum of Rs.25,000 from
the date the information was due fill the date the information is actually given to me.

“Under the circumstances, kindly supply me the desired information available within the
time limit under the provision of R.T.l. Act 2005. | will bear the necessary cost of required as
per the protocol of the office in concern.

With Regards,

Yours faithfully
Sajelift L
Sajed Ekbal
Mobile No- 9804334304

1) Xerox copy of R.T.l. letter dated 03.05.2023.
2) Xerox copy of complaint letter dated 05.01.2023
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To

The S.P.1.O
\Mas,w.&ss

Deputy Secretary

Department of Youth Service & Sports,
Block-A, 6™ Floor,

New Secretariat Building,

1, K.S. Roy, Road,
Kolkata - 700001
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Sub: Request to furnish information under section 6(1) of the Right to
InformationAct, 2005 on the following questions/Points.

Sir,
Kindly let me know you are requested to furnish following information/documents under
the provision of Right to Information Act, 2005,

a) The complaint letter I had given on 05/01/2023 in your department more than 3
months I didn't get any reply in your office, let mefknow any legal action happened
or not, if not then please furnish the reasons of my said complaint letter.

b) The complaint letter I had given on 05/01/2023.in your department,let me know the = . .
present progressive report of my said complaint letter. - .

e

I am a citizen of India, it's my fundamental rights and address is given below. Requisite
RTI Application Court fee of Rs.10/- is annexed herewith this instant applidat_ioﬁ and I am

is ready to pay further if required to supply copy of the said information.

Enclo: Letter dated 05/01/2023

Yours faithfully
Sayel s48al

13F,Rajab Ali Lane,

P.O- Khidderpore, P.S- Ekbalpore,
Kolkata - 700023

Mo- 9804334304
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To Dated: 5.01.273
Senior Specnal Secretaryv_. '

~ & Ex. officio Directot. -
Youth Service & Sports
Government of West 3en
Kolkkata—700001 ‘

crforgdging an FIR against SK, Merajuddln
‘Eheena son of Late Sk. Amiruddin,
pur Lane, 2™ floor, P.S-Ekbalpore,

00023, by your Department for
g and cheating your Department and
Wi , PUBLIC MONEY for a sum of

900/= in F.Y 2014-15 and Rs.1,00,000/- in
)16-16"as club grant.

The aforesald persen; iad:been representing himself as a secretary c;f a
fake club by the- name of
"Khidderpore School of.-l?_h
nonexistent add res"e at 2/1, Na

The said "Khiddeiporg

" “operating.from an .illega-l'ly;

Kolkata-700023: (Ann‘extu}ﬁe}

yre..School of Physical Culture” The said
are™is-a fake club registered from a fake
fi l;;ggie-, Kolkata-700023.

‘Physical Culture” has been.illegally
<N Premises No.21/1, Ekbalpore Lane,
The said-Sk: Merajt : ed:f'ai;ias Cheena has been defrauding and
collecting money -fr'om'%"d"i‘ffé‘fe‘ri’t'»;fz’engéﬁiZ;;fions and persons in the name of the

said fake club.

The said Sk,Meraj_.lid-f ; hmed "dlas Cheena had practiced fraud and
had withdrawn ROBLIC MON EXfora'sum of Rs.2,00,000/- in F.Y-2014/15 and
Rs.i,O0,000I'- in Fﬁ;Y=20'11:5%j;65--{@ia‘lﬁRsﬁ,OO,OOOI—from your department in‘the
name of the-said fake club({éxnnexture Gand D)

The said sum of Rs 3, ,@@0/- i_.s‘:_(a PUBLIC NMIONEY and you'are the
“custodian of the said mbney: '_ci_!..'»s'aid'n_j:oney cannot be squandered. | by my
letter to you have reb‘e'éi: med lyo,u with all relevant documents and
evidence about: the ‘saids ,emg braciﬁced ‘upon your department and
chea’ung of the PUBLIC M@MEY for 'the said sum- of Rs.3,00,000/-. After

getting all informations about the: sald fraud you are duty bound to recover the



said "mdney and inform
are sitting tight overiiHe
PUBLIC MONEY,.andis

! there:fo_re‘req
recover the sajd: PUB

but there was a. m is
Ekbalpore Lane, it hds st

fresh complain.

Thanking You .
A. Copy of letter dated
B. Copy. of letter dated;
C. Copy of.letter dated..
D. Copy of KMC A§_s,e‘s'
E. Copies of letters
22.02.2022, 23.02.20:

Copyt o
“The Hon ble! Gover
State of west Benga
‘Governor House
Kolkata -:700001
Werner House:blKkat:
< The Hon'ble C.M.o1
Smt. Mamata Banefjee-

abanna,
325, Sarat Chatterjee: Road
Howrah-71 1102 -
3. The Ministerin Charge
- Department of Sporis

Govt. of West Bengal

New Secretariat. Building,. -

l, Kiron Sankar Roy Ro&d
Kolkata-700001

l/AL/'Fl{Addl Chief Secretary.

Department of Youth
Government:of West Beng:
Kolkata - 700001

;2_111, Nawab Ali Lane. Hence l am ﬁlhng a

f'.}22022 02.11 zz 02.12. 2.2,

Annexture :-

65 o-//z@%g
Yours faithfully

“ ‘.'\.,’...‘..'.'f..,:-.) k L ﬂ’Z

SAJED EKBAL
of 13A/H/4, Rajab Alli Lane,

P.S. Ekbalpore,

Kolkata - 700023

Ph. 980433430}
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Department of Youth Sml\S@?

Recelvedon.... 5.1.0.15.2.
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhavan, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata - 700 087.
Phone No. (033) 2252 0509, 2252 0501
Website : www.wbic.gov.in ; e-mail : scic-wb@nic.in

Complaint. No. 104973 (C) of 2025 (N)/3169 (C) of 2023 (O) under the Right to

Information Act, 2005.
RTI Applicant : Sajed Ekbal
SPIO : ShriSantanu Bandyapadhya
Dy. Secretary & SPIO, Youth Services &
Sports Department, Kolkata.
1st Appellate Authority : -
Date of RTI : 03.05.2023
Date of 1st Appeal : 27.06.2023
Date of complaint before the : 29.08.2023
Commission
Date of Hearing : 10.10.2025
Present for hearing -
a) SPIO : InPerson
b) 1st Appellate Authority T -
c) Applicant : Absent

Ref. : Hearing Notice No. : 5541-WBIC/RTI/ /104973 /953 /2025 Dated - 19.09.2025
Facts on Records :

1. Sajed Ekbal, the appellant submitted a complaint dated 05.01.2023 addressd to the Senior
Special Secretary & Ex. Officio Director, Youth Service & Sports, WB. In the complaint he
stated that one Sk. Merajuddin Ahmed alias Cheena son of Late Sk. Amiruddin
presenting himself as the secretary of a club namely of "Khidderpore School of Physical
Culture". The said club is a fake club registered from a fake non-existent address at 2/1,
Nawab All Lane, Kolkata - 700 023. The said club has been illegally operating from an
illegally occupied K.M.C Premises No.21/1, Ekbalpore Lane, Kolkata - 700 023. The said
Sk. Merajuddin Ahmed has been defrauding and collecting money from different
organizations and persons in the name of the said fake club. He had drawn PUBLIC
MONEY amounting to Rs. 2,00,000/- in F.Y-2014/15 and Rs. 1,00,000/- in F.Y-2015 - 16
from Sports Department. The Department should take prompt action to recover the said
money and inform the police to lodge a F.ILR.




2. Sajed Ekbal, vide his application dated- 03.05.2023 requested for the following
information /documents from the SPIO, Youth Services & Sports Department, Kolkata in
c/w his complaint dated 05.01.2023. :

a) The complaint letter I had given on 05/01/2023 in your department more than 3
months I didn't get any reply in your office, let me know any legal action happened or
not, if not then please furnish the reasons of my said complaint letter.

b) The complaint letter I had given on 05/01/2023.in your department, let me know the

present progressive report of my said complaint letter.

3. Grounds for complaint is non-receipt of information and relief sought for by the appellant
are i) to provide information ii) to impose penalty as per sec. 20(1), RTI Act 2005 against
SPIO & 1st appellate authority for not providing the information iii) to recommend
disciplinary action against SPIO & 1st appellate authority as per sec. 20(2), RTI Act 2005.

Deliberations and Decision :

4. The Appellant is absent despite option to appear virtually. He has neither sent any
intimation nor he has sent any representative. His telephone number was tried but he is

not available. The SPIO is present in person.

5. The SPIO submitted that the previous SPIO replied to the appellant vide letter no. 295-
SP/1M-19/2023 dated 22.02.2023. The Commission noted that the reply is not satisfactory.
The appellant is asking about the status of his complaint. The SPIO, is directed to relook
into the matter and reply the RTI application.

6. Next date of hearing is fixed on 11.12.2025 (Thursday) at 11.30 hrs.

State Chief Information Co
West Bengal

No.: 5799  -WBIC/RTI/A/104973/953/2025 Date: \5-10- 2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -
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1. Shri Santanu Bandyapadhya, Dy. Secretary & SPIO, Youth Services & Sports Department,

Block “A”, 6% floor, New Secretariat Building, 1, Kiran Sankar roy Road, Kolkata - 700
001.

2. Sajed Ekbal, 13F, Rajab Ali Lane, P.S, - Ekbalpore, P.O. - Khidderpore, Kolkata - 700 023.

o
Law Officer & Joint Registrar
West Bengal Information Commission
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\ Government of West Bengal
Department of Youth Services & Sports
iG\j 225 Block”A” 6" Floor, New Secretariat Building
A Klran Sankar Roy Road, Kolkata — 700001
P No 03:/ 22625740/41. website; www.wbsportsandyouth.gov. m

\
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Memo No- 24867 SP/1M-68/2025 Date: 07.11.2025

From: The Deputy Secretary & SPIO
Department of Youth Services and Sports

To: The District Youth Officer, Kolkata,
State Youth Centre,
142/3, Acharya Jagadish Chandra Bose Road, Moulali,
Kolkata-700014.

Subject: Furnishing report regarding complaint of Sajed Ekbal dated
05.01.2023 with reference to his RTI application dated 03.05.2023

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith a copy of the complaint letter of
) ,\(Sa' d Ekbal dated 05.01.2023 and to request her to cause an enquiry on the matters stated
e@\m and submit a detailed report to this Department, within seven working days.

et R
«%W@/\\\*\ el

Deputy Secretarv & SPTO

Encl. : As stated above to the Government of West Bengalrﬁ |

Memo No. 2480/1(6) - SP/1M-68/2023 Date: 07.11.2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :

\,1./ The Hon’ble State Chief Information Commissioner, W.B. Khadya Bhaban, 11A,
Mirza Galib Street, Kol-700087 ----- this has the reference to his office Memo no.
5792-WBIC/RTI/A/104973/953/2025 dated 15.10.2025.

The OSD & Ex-officio Special Secretary, Department of Youth Services and Sports
The Sr. P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Department of Youth Services and Sports.
Sajed Ekbal, 13F, Rajab Ali Lane, P.S. Ekbalpore, P.O. Khidderpore, Kolkata-
700023.

Office Copy.

. Guard File.

B

o W

/9? eT-\ W\
Deputy Secretary & SPIO
to the Government of West Bengal



Hearing on 11-12-2025 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=55ef3a57...

Hearing on 11-12-2025

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Mon, 17 Nov 2025 1:49:44 PM +0530

To "ysdepartmentgowb"<ysdepartment.gowb@gmail.com>,"sanjoydas220866"<san;
oydas220866@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-C-104973-953-2025...
16 KB

1of1 17-11-2025, 13:50


http://www.tcpdf.org

